

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NEW
JERSEY CHAPTER, on behalf of its
members; Michael DiRAIMONDO;
Brian O'NEILL; and Elizabeth
TRINIDAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; William
BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States;
James McHENRY, in his official
capacity as Director of the Executive
Office for Immigration Review; and
David CHENG, in his official capacity
as Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
for the Newark Immigration Court,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-9748-JMV-JBC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government’s Procedural Objections to Jurisdiction, Standing, Mootness, and Finality Are Meritless.	4
A. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5), (b)(9), and (g) all apply to immigration court respondents, not to Plaintiffs, and are otherwise inapplicable.	5
B. Because Plaintiffs are not seeking to enjoin removal proceedings, 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) does not bar this action.	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not interfere with the Attorney General’s discretion under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).	10
D. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable.	13
1. Plaintiffs have standing due to upcoming immigration court hearings.	13
2. Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot, both because of their upcoming Newark Immigration Court hearings and under the “capable of repetition yet evading review” exception.	16
3. Plaintiffs can meet the minimal threshold required to demonstrate that they are in the relevant “zone of interests.”	18
E. The Government’s resumption of in-person proceedings without providing for a remote videoconferencing option is reviewable as final agency action.	19
II. Plaintiffs Have Shown a Likelihood of Success on Both Counts of Their Complaint.	22
A. Count One: Arbitrary and Capricious Agency Action.	22

Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
B. Count Two: State-Created Danger	30
III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	33
IV. The Public Interest Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7, 11
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2986692 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2020).....	9, 14
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	12
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Chehazeh v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)	5, 6

Freedom From Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,
832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)13, 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....16

In re: Guat Ngoh Lim,
2013 WL 1933497 (BIA Apr. 22, 2013)33

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....17

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....34

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)7

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....8

Jie Fang v. Dir. U.S. ICE,
935 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2019)21, 22

Matter of K-,
24 I. & N. Dec. 418 (BIA 1991)33

Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks,
455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)31

Kedra v. Schroeter,
876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)31, 32

LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.,
376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)34

Las Americas v. Trump,
Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM, 2020 WL 4431682 (D. Or. July 31, 2020)20

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....18

In re: Maria Elena Parsons,
2013 WL 6529172 (BIA Nov. 14, 2013).....33

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....19

N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Ashcroft,
308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)26

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Exec. Office for
Immigration Review*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020).....14

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. E.P.A.,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)23

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....34

Nnadika v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
484 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2007)5

Phila. Taxi Ass’n, Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018)15

*Planned Parenthood of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human
Servs.*,
337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)35

Rafael L.O. v. Tsoukaris,
Civil Action No. 20-3481 (JMV), 2020 WL 1808843 (D.N.J. Apr.
9, 2020)35

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....6

Roe v. Operation Rescue,
919 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1990)13, 15

Safadi v. Howard,
466 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2006)12

Serrano v. Quarantillo,
2007 WL 1101434 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2007).....12

*Shalom Pentecostal Church v. Acting Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland
Sec.*,
783 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2015)18

Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh,
811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987)33, 34

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)21

Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947).....12

Urena-Tavarez v. Ashcroft,
367 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004)6, 11

Zhao v. Gonzales,
404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4)11

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(A)11

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(A)(iii)9, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(B)32

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....5, 6, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....5, 6, 7, 8
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f).....8
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)8, 10
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)5, 6, 8

Other Authorities

@DOJ_EOIR, Twitter (Aug. 20, 2020, 11:33AM),
https://twitter.com/DOJ_EOIR/status/1296470537397571584.....30

Amazon, *Webcam with Microphone, Unzano*,
<https://www.amazon.com/dp/B0834MB2ZS/>27

Cathy Krebs, *Privacy and Confidentiality Tips for Virtual Hearings*
 (Am. Bar Ass’n, July 1, 2020),
<https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/childrens-rights/articles/2020/privacy-and-confidentiality-tips-for-virtual-hearings/>.....26

NJ Gym Told To Work Out Virus Shutdown Fight In State Court,
 Law360, June 19, 2020, <https://www.law360.com/articles/1284799>24

Press Release, Zoom Video Comm’ns, Inc., *Zoom Phone Added to FedRAMP Moderate Authorized Zoom for Government*, June 15, 2020, <https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2020/06/15/2048406/0/en/Zoom-Phone-Added-to-FedRAMP-Moderate-Authorized-Zoom-for-Government.html>26

Shelby Brown, *Zoom vs. Microsoft Teams: Which video chat app to use during quarantine*, CNET, May 7, 2020,
<https://www.cnet.com/news/zoom-vs-microsoft-teams-which-video-chat-app-to-use-during-quarantine/>25

Supreme Court of New Jersey, Order (Apr. 20, 2020),
<https://www.njcourts.gov/notices/2020/n200420a.pdf>.....25

Virtual Courtroom Standards and Guidelines, Nat’l Ctr. State Courts (Apr. 2020),
https://www.ncsc.org/_data/assets/pdf_file/0016/40363/RRT-Technology-Guidance-on-Remote-Hearings.pdf25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....34

N.J. Ct. R. 1:38-326

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(c).....9, 32

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2726

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10220

8 C.F.R. § 1003.102(l)19
